

No. 19-153

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

YASMEEN DANIEL, INDIVIDUALLY, AND AS SPECIAL
ADMINISTRATOR OF THE ESTATE OF ZINA DANIEL
HAUGHTON,

PETITIONER,

v.

ARMSLIST, LLC, AN OKLAHOMA LIMITED LIABILITY
COMPANY, BRIAN MANCINI AND JONATHAN GIBBON,

RESPONDENTS.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE CYBER
CIVIL RIGHTS INITIATIVE AND LEGAL
SCHOLARS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Jeffrey A. Mandell
Counsel of Record
STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP
222 W. Washington Ave., #900
P.O. Box 1784
Madison, WI 53701-1784
jmandell@staffordlaw.com
608.256.0226

Counsel for Amici Curiae
The Cyber Civil Rights
Initiative, Ann Bartow,
Danielle Keats Citron,
Dr. Mary Anne Franks,
Woodrow Hartzog, Frank
Pasquale, Neil Richards,
Dr. Olivier Sylvain, and Dr.
Ari Ezra Waldman

August 30, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The extreme variation in the way that courts interpret Section 230 has created widespread confusion and uncertainty about what constitutes lawful and unlawful behavior on the Internet.	5
II. The Wisconsin Supreme Court’s maximalist view of Section 230 not only runs counter to the text and purpose of Section 230, but also distorts First Amendment doctrine and hinders the operation of the free market.	11
A. The history, text, and stated goals of Section 230 make clear that the statute was primarily intended to foster “Good Samaritan” behavior, that is, to remove disincentives for intermediaries to engage in self- regulation.	11
B. The maximalist view of Section 230 surreptitiously and unjustifiably characterizes all online activity as speech.....	14

C.	The maximalist interpretation of Section 230 also interferes with the operation of the free market by granting online intermediaries benefits that are unavailable to offline intermediaries.....	20
III.	It is not overly burdensome for online intermediaries to engage in responsible design of their platforms and services.....	22
IV.	An overly expansive, textually unsupported interpretation of Section 230 particularly endangers the welfare and civil liberties of vulnerable groups, including domestic violence victims.	25
	CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Almendarez–Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	11
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942)	17
<i>City of Chi. v. Stubhub!, Inc.</i> , 624 F.3d 363 (7th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Fair Housing Council v. Roommates.com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008)	19, 20
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949)	16
<i>Mueller v. McMillian Warner Ins. Co.</i> , 2006 WI 54, 290 Wis. 2d 571, 714 N.W.2d 183	12
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978)	17
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Tr.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016)	21
<i>Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	6
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	16

<i>Trainmen v. Balt. & Ohio R.R. Co.</i> , 331 U.S. 519 (1947)	11
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	17
<i>Zeran v. Am. Online</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997)	10

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 230	<i>passim</i>
H.R. 5896, 114th Cong. (2016)	24

Other Authorities

Alina Selyukh, <i>Section 230: A Key Legal Shield For Facebook, Google Is About To Change</i> , NPR (Mar. 21, 2018)	18
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	11
Berin Szoka, <i>Section 230: The Cornerstone of Internet Freedom</i> , Tech Liberation (Aug. 18, 2009)	7
<i>Corrections: August 7, 2019</i> , N.Y. Times	9

Cristiano Limó, <i>How a widening political rift over online liability is splitting Washington</i> , Politico (July 9, 2019)	8
Daisuke Wakabayashi, <i>Legal Shield for Websites Rattles Under Onslaught of Hate Speech</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 6, 2019).....	8
Danielle Keats Citron & Benjamin Wittes, <i>The Internet Will Not Break: Denying Bad Samaritans § 230 Immunity</i> , 86 Fordham L. Rev. 401 (2017).....	13, 14, 15, 29
Danielle Keats Citron, <i>Cyber Civil Rights</i> , 89 B.U.L. Rev. 61 (2009)	14
Danielle Keats Citron, <i>Hate Crimes in Cyberspace</i> (Harvard 2014)	28
Danny Veilleux, Annotation, <i>Construction and application of “good Samaritan” statutes</i> , 68 A.L.R.4th 294 (1989)	12
Elizabeth Nolan Brown, <i>Section 230 Is the Internet’s First Amendment. Now Both Republicans and Democrats Want To Take It Away</i> , Reason (July 29, 2019)	7

Eoin Blackwell, <i>The Internet Is Getting Nastier and Women and Minorities Are Feeling the Brunt of It</i> , Huffington Post (Oct. 23, 2017)	28
Eric Goldman, <i>Why Section 230 Is Better Than the First Amendment</i> (Mar. 12, 2019 draft).....	15, 17, 21
Frederick Schauer, <i>The Politics and Incentives of First Amendment Coverage</i> , 56 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1613 (2015)	16, 17
J. Clement, <i>Global digital population as of July 2019 (in millions)</i> , Statista (Aug. 9, 2019)	5
J. Clement, <i>Internet usage in the United States - Statistics & Facts</i> , Statista (Aug. 20, 2019)	5
J. Clement, <i>Most popular online activities of adult internet users in the United States as of November 2017</i> , Statista (Nov. 7, 2018)	5
Jeff Kosseff, <i>Correcting a Persistent Myth About the Law that Created the Internet</i> , The Regulatory Review (July 15, 2019)	9
Lorraine Bailey, <i>Murder Victim's Family Sues Gun Website</i> , Courthouse News (Dec. 14, 2012)	25

Madeline Buckley, <i>Gun trafficker tied to fatal shooting of 15-year-old boy given 5 1/2 years in prison,</i> Chicago Trib. (July 16, 2019)	26
Mary Anne Franks, <i>“Revenge Porn” Reform: A View from the Front Lines,</i> 69 Fla. L. Rev. 1251 (2017)	23, 24
Mary Anne Franks, <i>Moral Hazard on Stilts: ‘Zeran’s’ Legacy,</i> The Recorder (Nov. 10, 2017).....	29
Noa Yachot, <i>The ‘Magna Carta’ of Cyberspace Turns 20: An Interview With the ACLU Lawyer Who Helped Save the Internet,</i> ACLU (June 23, 2017).....	7
Olivier Sylvain, <i>Intermediary Design Duties,</i> 50 Conn. L. Rev. 203 (2018)	13, 22
Patrick Cooley, <i>Richfield man accused of selling guns to buyers in Beirut using controversial website,</i> Cleveland.com (Nov. 20, 2015).....	26
Paul Blumenthal, <i>The One Law That’s the Cause of Everything Good and Terrible About the Internet,</i> Huffington Post (Aug. 6, 2018)	7

Press Release, Congresswoman Jackie Speier, <i>Congresswoman Speier, Fellow Members of Congress Take on Nonconsensual Pornography, AKA Revenge Porn</i> (July 14, 2016)	24
Rebecca Tushnet, <i>Power Without Responsibility: Intermediaries and the First Amendment</i> , 76 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 986 (2008)	14, 30
Ron Wyden, <i>Floor Remarks: CDA 230 and SESTA</i> , Medium (Mar. 21, 2018).....	19, 23
Sarah Jeong, <i>Politicians Want to Change the Internet’s Most Important Law. They Should Read It First</i> , N.Y. Times (July 26, 2019).....	9
Scott Glover, et al., <i>Cop convicted of illegal gun dealing sold weapon used in murder</i> , CNN (May 2, 2018)	25
Steven Musil, <i>Boston cop sues online marketplace that sold gun used on him</i> , CNet (Oct. 18, 2018).....	27
